MINUTES COLLETON COUNTY COUNCIL SPECIAL MEETING WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 14, 2013 1:00 PM COLLETON MUSEUM, 506 E. WASHINGTON ST.

Colleton County Council met in Special Session on Wednesday, August 14, 2013 at 1:00 PM, at Colleton Museum, 506 E. Washington Street. Phillip Taylor called the meeting to order with Council Members, Gene Whetsell, Dr. Flowers, Evon Robinson, Steven Murdaugh in attendance.

Others present included: Ruth Mayer, Kevin Griffin, Dennis Averkin, LaVern Polk

Mr. Taylor gave the invocation and led the Pledge of Allegiance.

Old Business

2nd Reading Ordinance 13-O-07, Granting Easement No. 890885 to South Carolina Electric and Gas Across a Portion of Property Owned by Colleton County Located just Southeast of the Intersection of Lemacks Street and Carn Street in Colleton County, SC; Such Easement is to be Used for the Installation, Operation and Maintenance of Electrical facilities within Colleton County, SC; to Authorize Execution and Recording of the Easement Documents; and Other Matters Related Thereto.

A motion to approve 2nd reading was made by Mr. Whetsell and seconded by Dr. Flowers.

The motion carried unanimously.

2nd Reading Ordinance 13-O-09, To Provide for the Sale of Real Property Owned by Colleton County, South Carolina to Coastal Electric Cooperative, Inc.; and Other Matters Relating Thereto.

A motion to approve 2^{nd} reading was made by Dr. Flowers and seconded by Mr. Whetsell.

The motion carried unanimously.

2nd Reading Ordinance 13-O-10, Authorizing The Acquisition Of Certain Property By Colleton County By Lease-Purchase Financing In The Amount Not Exceeding \$3,300,000; The Execution And Delivery Of Certain Instruments, Including A Lease-Purchase Agreement By Colleton County; And Other Matters Relating Thereto.

A motion to approve 2nd reading was made by Mr. Whetsell and seconded by Dr. Flowers.

The motion carried unanimously.	
Executive Session a) Contractual	
Regular Session No further actions were taken.	
The meeting was adjourned.	
Date:	
	Phillip M. Taylor, Sr., Chairman
ATTEST:	
Ruth Mayer, Clerk to Council	
****** NOTICE OF THIS MEETING WAS GIVEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT	